purchase accounting, in part as a result of a US Tax Court decision in October 2019.

Summary of the Impact of the Restatements on the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatements on the previously issued unaudited condensed interim

consolidated statements of financial position, statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statement of changes in

shareholders’ equity (deficit) and statements of cash flows as of September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 and for the

three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018:

HARBORSIDE INC. (formerly Lineage Grow Company Ltd.)

Amended Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

52

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As Reported Note 2.1 Adjustments As Restated

Assets $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,626,218   (8) (287,419)   16,338,799

Accounts receivable, net 1,484,147   (8) 87,469   1,571,616

Inventories 4,160,980   (1),(8) (1,505,355)   2,655,625

Biological assets 2,712,445   (1) (1,518,325)   1,194,120

Prepaid expenses 1,864,383   (8) (369,727)   1,494,656

Total Current Assets 26,848,173   (3,593,357)   23,254,816

Non-Current Assets

Investment and advances 4,509,514   (1) (839,186)   3,670,328

Property, plant and equipment 13,199,642   (2) 7,595,178   20,794,820

Right-of-use assets 414,097   (3) 788,558   1,202,655

Deposits 57,853   -   57,853

Intangible assets 415,905   (1) 51,737,964   52,153,869

Goodwill 7,579,421   (1) 43,431,209   51,010,630

Total Assets 53,024,605   99,120,366   152,144,971

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,571,650   (8) 787,490   14,359,140

Convertible notes payable - current -   (8) 150,000   150,000

Derivative liabilities - current 107,662   (8) (18,736)   88,926

Lease payable - current 44,306   (3) 280,950   325,256

Income tax payable 2,089,038   (1),(8) 472,328   2,561,366

Provisions -   (1) 35,902,771   35,902,771

Deferred gain - current 38,553   (2) (38,553)   -

Total Current Liabilities 15,851,209   37,536,250   53,387,459

Long-Term Liabilities

Convertible notes payable 823,071   (8) (150,000)   673,071

Notes payable and accrued interest -   (2) 10,074,726   10,074,726

Derivative liabilities 65,888   (4) 350,432   416,320

Warrant derivative liability 436,850   (4) (436,850)   -

Provisions 15,370,000   (1) (15,370,000)   -

Lease payable 385,145   (3) 1,761,374   2,146,519

Deferred tax liability 98,279   (1) 15,582,863   15,681,142

Deferred gain 224,895   (2) (224,895)   -

Deferred rent 197,600   (2) (197,600)   -

Total Liabilities 33,452,937   48,926,300   82,379,237

Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)

Share capital 71,125,662   (5),(8) 23,156,747   94,282,409

Contributed surplus 8,628,456   (5),(8) 1,015,655   9,644,111

Reserve for warrants 2,245,264   (6),(8) (1,057,487)   1,187,777

Accumulated other comprehensive income (40,879)   (8) 40,879   -

Accumulated deficit (62,386,835)   (7) 27,038,272   (35,348,563)

Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) 19,571,668   50,194,066   69,765,734

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) 53,024,605   99,120,366   152,144,971

As at September 30, 2019

HARBORSIDE INC. (formerly Lineage Grow Company Ltd.)

Amended Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

53

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As Reported Note 2.1 Adjustments As Restated As Reported Note 2.1 Adjustments As Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $

Retail revenue, net 10,399,708   (8) (6,211)   10,393,497   30,125,846   (8) (1,083,482)   29,042,364

Wholesale revenue, net 3,674,774   (8) (375,054)   3,299,720   8,647,055   (8) (375,055)   8,272,000

Services and rental revenue - related party -   -   -   -   (8) 441,252   441,252

Gross revenue 14,074,482   (381,265)   13,693,217   38,772,901   (1,017,285)   37,755,616

Excise tax -   (8) (802,208)   (802,208)   -   (8) (1,725,456)   (1,725,456)

Net Revenue 14,074,482   (1,183,473)   12,891,009   38,772,901   (2,742,741)   36,030,160

Cost of good sold - retail (6,436,065)   (8) 1,079,058   (5,357,007)   (18,635,317)   (8) 3,484,822   (15,150,495)

Cost of good sold - wholesale (4,451,269)   (8) 1,881,986   (2,569,283)   (8,020,009)   (8) 309,883   (7,710,126)

Cost of revenue -   -   -   -   (8) (285,196)   (285,196)

(10,887,334)   2,961,044   (7,926,290)   (26,655,326)   3,509,509   (23,145,817)

Gross profit before biological assets adjustments 3,187,148   1,777,571   4,964,719   12,117,575   766,768   12,884,343

Change in fair value less costs to sell of biological asset

transformation (1,275,150)   (8) 139,309   (1,135,841)   (1,130,387)   (8) (2,039,054)   (3,169,441)

Realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold -   (8) 1,059,234   1,059,234   -   (8) 2,044,360   2,044,360

Gross profit 1,911,998   2,976,114   4,888,112   10,987,188   772,074   11,759,262

Expenses

General and administrative 5,415,700   (8) (188,482)   5,227,218   15,136,397   (8) (421,334)   14,715,063

Professional fees 590,082   (8) 468,672   1,058,754   5,615,218   (8) 1,740,889   7,356,107

Share-based compensation 2,046,214   (8) (1,722,330)   323,884   4,628,612   (8) (2,924,177)   1,704,435

Write-downs of receivables, investments and advances -   (8) 1,307,794   1,307,794   -   (8) 1,398,128   1,398,128

Share-based payments -   (8) -   -   2,252,479   (8) (2,252,479)   -

Allowance for expected credit losses 338,332   (8) (2,563)   335,769   338,332   (8) (2,563)   335,769

Depreciation and amortization 284,120   (2),(8) (72,584)   211,536   851,073   (2),(8) (201,691)   649,382

(8,674,448)   209,493   (8,464,955)   (28,822,111)   2,663,227   (26,158,884)

Loss before the Undernoted (6,762,450)   3,185,607   (3,576,843)   (17,834,923)   3,435,301   (14,399,622)

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense (56,254)   (8) (973,903)   (1,030,157)   (4,833,488)   (8) (1,241,422)   (6,074,910)

Fair value change in derivative liabilities and preferred

shares 9,020,685   (8) (4,840,014)   4,180,671   17,236,959   (8) 2,137,270   19,374,229

Write-down of investments (1,238,128)   (8) 1,238,128   -   (1,238,128)   (8) 1,238,128   -

Gain on sale of equipment 9,638   (2) (9,638)   -   28,915   (2) (28,915)   -

Other income (expense) (108,333)   (8) (12,765)   (121,098)   (73,799)   (8) (70,984)   (144,783)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) (66,280)   (8) 8,794   (57,486)   1,151,773   (8) (1,078,951)   72,822

Provisions -   (1) -   -   (15,370,000)   (1) 15,370,000   -

Total Other Income (Expense) 7,561,328   (4,589,398)   2,971,930   (3,097,768)   16,325,126   13,227,358

Net Loss before Income Taxes 798,878   (1,403,791)   (604,913)   (20,932,691)   19,760,427   (1,172,264)

Income tax expense (2,000,000)   (8) 661,417   (1,338,583)   (2,000,000)   (8) (1,323,887)   (3,323,887)

Net Loss (1,201,122)   (742,374)   (1,943,496)   (22,932,691)   18,436,540   (4,496,151)

Other Comprehensive Income

Exchange loss on translation of foreign operations (57,168)   57,168   -   (40,879)   40,879   -

Total Comprehensive Loss (1,258,290)   (685,206)   (1,943,496)   (22,973,570)   18,477,419   (4,496,151)

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding

Basic and diluted 39,043,574   42,098,670   32,156,682   30,142,855

Net Loss per Share

Basic and diluted (0.03)   (0.05)   (0.71)   (0.15)

For the three months ended September 30, 2019 For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

HARBORSIDE INC. (formerly Lineage Grow Company Ltd.)

Amended Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

54

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, January 1, 2019 14,338,143   (4,730,095)   9,608,048   4,488,422   1,603,217   6,091,639   1,022,772   (390,044)   632,728   (40,427,152)   9,574,740   (30,852,412)   -   -   -   (20,577,815)   6,057,818   (14,519,997)

Exercise of stock options 90,869   (18,392)   72,477   (19,456)   19,456   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   71,413   1,064   72,477

Series B common shares issued for PMACC

acquisition -   13,288,090   13,288,090   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,288,090   13,288,090

Series A Preferred Stock dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   973,008   (973,008)   -   -   -   -   973,008   (973,008)   -

Concurrent raise offering for share capital 14,587,132   (3,853,588)   10,733,544   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   14,587,132   (3,853,588)   10,733,544

Concurrent raise offering issuance costs -   (1,354,921)   (1,354,921)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,354,921)   (1,354,921)

Issuance on reverse takeover transaction 6,988,882   4,027,667   11,016,549   -   1,878,691   1,878,691   -   94,185   94,185   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,988,882   6,000,543   12,989,425

Share-based compensation -   -   -   4,159,490   (2,455,055)   1,704,435   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,159,490   (2,455,055)   1,704,435

Share-based payments for professional fees 2,252,479   -   2,252,479   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,252,479   -   2,252,479

Issuance of shares as settlement for interest payable 2,253,719   (2,253,719)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,253,719   (2,253,719)   -

Conversion of convertible debentures 35,727,116   12,908,373   48,635,489   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   35,727,116   12,908,373   48,635,489

Expiry of options issued on reverse takeover -   30,654   30,654   -   (30,654)   (30,654)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Purchase of non-controlling interest by issuance of

Series B common stock -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Issuance of broker warrants -   -   -   -   -   -   1,222,492   (761,628)   460,864   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,222,492   (761,628)   460,864

Fair value of derivative liability - concurrent raise

warrants (3,890,186)   3,890,186   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,890,186)   3,890,186   -

Share issuance costs (1,222,492)   1,222,492   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,222,492)   1,222,492   -

Net loss for the period -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (22,932,691)   18,436,540   (4,496,151)   (40,879)   40,879   -   (22,973,570)   18,477,419   (4,496,151)

Balance, September 30, 2019 71,125,662   23,156,747   94,282,409   8,628,456   1,015,655   9,644,111   2,245,264   (1,057,487)   1,187,777   (62,386,835)   27,038,272   (35,348,563)   (40,879)   40,879   -   19,571,668   50,194,066   69,765,734

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income TotalShare Capital Contributed Surplus Warrants Accumulated Deficit

HARBORSIDE INC. (formerly Lineage Grow Company Ltd.)

Amended Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

55

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

See Note 2.1

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ $ $

Net loss for the period (22,932,691)   18,436,540   (4,496,151)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 851,073   375,316   1,226,389

Right-of-use assets amortization 20,952   431,242   452,194

Accretion of interest and debt discount on convertible debentures -   3,101,202   3,101,202

Change in fair value of biological assets 970,387   2,199,054   3,169,441

Change in fair value of derivative liabilities (17,236,959)   (2,137,270)   (19,374,229)

Professional fees classified as financing activities - concurrent financing -   486,730   486,730

Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates -   160,000   160,000

Allowance for expected credit losses 338,332   (2,563)   335,769

Income tax provision 2,000,000   (2,000,000)   -

Provisions 15,370,000   (15,370,000)   -

Share-based compensation 4,159,490   (2,455,055)   1,704,435

Share-based payments for professional fees 2,252,479   -   2,252,479

Deferred rent 68,400   (68,400)   -

Write-downs of receivables, investments and advances 1,238,128   160,000   1,398,128

Gain on sale of equipment (28,915)   28,915   -

Accretion of convertible debentures 2,880,011   (2,880,011)   -

Foreign exchange gain -   (72,822)   (72,822)

(10,049,313)   392,878   (9,656,435)

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Accounts receivable - related party -   (156,056)   (156,056)

Accounts receivable (779,601)   (101,602)   (881,203)

Inventories (384,028)   667,166   283,138

Biological assets -   (3,748,486)   (3,748,486)

Prepaid expenses (187,083)   (671,005)   (858,088)

Deposits (767,600)   1,000,000   232,400

Deferred tax liability -   (62,960)   (62,960)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 185,890   3,563,143   3,749,033

Notes payable and accrued interest - current 1,042,049   (662,306)   379,743

Lease payable -   (248,415)   (248,415)

Provisions -   1,726,771   1,726,771

Deferred gain (28,915)   28,915   -

Income tax payable -   2,325,716   2,325,716

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (10,968,601)   4,053,759   (6,914,842)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash acquired on reverse takeover of Lineage 210,143   -   210,143

Cash acquired on acquisition of PMACC/SJW -   2,129,223   2,129,223

Advances to unconsolidated affiliates - SLWS -   (860,762)   (860,762)

Advances to unconsolidated affiliates - Agris -   (1,000,000)   (1,000,000)

Investments in San Leandro (860,763)   860,763   -

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (3,232,597)   (386,845)   (3,619,442)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (3,883,217)   742,379   (3,140,838)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayments on Notes Payable (1,750,886)   (29,114)   (1,780,000)

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 71,414   1,063   72,477

Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures 1,857,166   (1,857,166)   -

Proceeds raised in concurrent financing, net of cash paid in brokers fees 14,587,132   2,166   14,589,298

Cash issuance costs for concurrent financing -   (1,380,777)   (1,380,777)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 14,764,826   (3,263,828)   11,500,998

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH (86,992)   1,532,310   1,445,318

Effects of foreign exchange on cash (286,798)   417,618   130,820

CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 17,000,008   (2,237,347)   14,762,661

CASH, END OF PERIOD 16,626,218   (287,419)   16,338,799

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

HARBORSIDE INC. (formerly Lineage Grow Company Ltd.)

Amended Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

56

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As Reported Note 2.1 Adjustments As Restated

Assets $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,000,008   (9) (2,237,347)   14,762,661

Accounts receivable, net 643,303   (9) (643,303)   -

Accounts receivable - related party -   (9) 22,147,570   22,147,570

Inventories 3,692,851   (9) (3,692,851)   -

Biological assets 3,682,832   (9) (3,682,832)   -

Prepaid expenses 1,657,756   (9) (1,588,172)   69,584

Notes receivables 1,538,469   (9) (1,538,469)

Total Current Assets 28,215,219   8,764,596   36,979,815

Non-Current Assets

Investment and advances 1,891,992   (9) (1,891,992)   -

Property, plant and equipment 10,401,569   (9), (14) 6,834,762   17,236,331

Notes receivable - related party -   (9), (10) 7,046,346   7,046,346

Deposits 290,253   (9) (13,123)   277,130

Total Assets 40,799,033   20,740,589  61,539,622

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 12,686,002   (9) (7,705,869)   4,980,133

Notes payable and accrued interest - current 1,591,377   (11) 188,623   1,780,000

Income tax payable 49,311   (12) 98,431   147,742

Accrued dividend 973,008   (13) (973,008)   -

Deferred gain - current 38,553   (14) (38,553)   -

Total Current Liabilities 15,338,251   (8,430,376)   6,907,875

Long Term Liabilities

Convertible notes payable 17,679,766   (11) (1,643,481)   16,036,285

Series A preferred liability -   (13) 28,359,357   28,359,357

Notes payable and accrued interest -   (14) 9,709,474   9,709,474

Derivative liabilities 22,426,008   (13) (7,379,380)   15,046,628

Warrant derivative liability 5,700,737   (13) (5,700,737)   -

Deferred gain 253,810   (14) (253,810)   -

Deferred rent 129,200   (14) (129,200)   -

Total Liabilities 61,527,772   14,531,847  76,059,619

Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)

Share capital 14,197,070   (13) (4,589,022)   9,608,048

Contributed surplus 4,471,060   (13) 1,620,579   6,091,639

Reserve for warrants 988,772   (15) (356,044)   632,728

Accumulated deficit (40,385,641)   9,533,229   (30,852,412)

Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) (20,728,739)   6,208,742   (14,519,997)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) 40,799,033   20,740,589  61,539,622

As at December 31, 2018

HARBORSIDE INC. (formerly Lineage Grow Company Ltd.)

Amended Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

57

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $

Retail revenue 9,161,023   (9,161,023)   -   28,672,759   (28,672,759)   -

Wholesale revenue 2,339,734   (2,339,734)   -   3,178,408   (3,178,408)   -

Services and rental revenue - related party -   5,993,655   5,993,655   -   15,985,256   15,985,256

Gross revenue 11,500,757   (5,507,102)   5,993,655   31,851,167   (15,865,911)   15,985,256

Cost of good sold - retail (6,309,900)   6,309,900   -   (21,150,027)   21,150,027   -

Cost of good sold - wholesale (2,387,686)   2,387,686   -   (6,064,487)   6,064,487   -

Cost of revenue -   (2,348,293)   (2,348,293)   -   (6,100,146)   (6,100,146)

(8,697,586)   6,349,293   (2,348,293)   (27,214,514)   21,114,368   (6,100,146)

Gross profit before biological assets adjustments 2,803,171   842,191   3,645,362   4,636,653   5,248,457   9,885,110
Change in fair value less cost to sell of biological asset

transformation (579,889)   579,889
-

1,467,796   (1,467,796)   -

Gross profit 2,223,282   1,422,080   3,645,362   6,104,449   3,780,661   9,885,110

Expenses

General and administrative 5,556,566   (3,241,194)   2,315,372   12,655,475   (4,728,463)   7,927,012

Professional fees 1,309,397   (684,335)   625,062   2,135,061   (392,175)   1,742,886

Share-based compensation 547,547   964,379   1,511,926   3,197,464   1,632,640   4,830,104

Impairment loss (949,395)   949,395   -   -   -

Depreciation and amortization 282,578   59,385   341,963   660,299   171,832   832,131

(6,746,693)   1,952,370   (4,794,323)   (18,648,299)   3,316,166   (15,332,133)

Loss before the undernoted (4,523,411)   3,374,450   (1,148,961)   (12,543,850)   7,096,827   (5,447,023)
0

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense (552,263)   100,723   (451,540)   (1,454,978)   (386,030)   (1,841,008)

Fair value change in derivative liabilities -   (944,383)   (944,383)   -   (2,519,943)   (2,519,943)

Gain on sale of investment 203,049   (203,049)   -   203,049   (203,049)   -

Gain on sale of equipment 9,638   (9,638)   -   44,425   (44,425)   -

Loss on debt extinguishment -   -   -   -   (4,475,564)   (4,475,564)

Other income (expense) (289,309)   (1,655)   (290,964)   (261,693)   4,920   (256,773)

Total Other Income (Expense) (628,885)   (1,058,002)   (1,686,887)   (1,469,197)   (7,624,091)   (9,093,288)

Net loss before Income Taxes (5,152,296)   2,316,448   (2,835,848)   (14,013,047)   (527,264)   (14,540,311)

Income tax (expense) recovery -   (38,727)   (38,727)   63,252   (178,666)   (115,414)

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (5,152,296)   2,277,721   (2,874,575)   (13,949,795)   (705,930)   (14,655,725)

Weighted average number of shares Outstanding

Basic and diluted 21,216,815   14,965,393   12,999,789   9,473,346

Net loss per Share

Basic and diluted (0.243)   (0.19)   (1.073)   (1.55)

Three months ended September 30, 2018

Note 2.1 (16)

Adjustments

Nine months ended September 30, 2018

Note 2.1 (16)

Adjustments

HARBORSIDE INC. (formerly Lineage Grow Company Ltd.)

Amended Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019

58

Unaudited Condensed Interim  Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated As Reported

 See Note 2.1

Adjustments As Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, January 1, 2018 110,949   (10,000)   100,949   279,489   (47,500)   231,989   (18,216,975)   5,699,535   (12,517,440)   9,139,504   -   9,139,504   (8,687,033)   5,642,035   (3,044,998)

Adjustment related to the adoption of IFRS 9 - credit loss reserve -   -   -   -   -   (493,740)   -   (493,740)   -   -   -   (493,740)   -   (493,740)

Exercise of stock options 13,438   (1)   13,437   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,438   (1)   13,437

Series A Preferred stock dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   (601,857)   601,857   -   -   -   -   (601,857)   601,857   -

Series A Preferred stock offerings 5,500,000   (5,500,000)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,500,000   (5,500,000)   -